

SUPREME COURT CASE NO. _____
COURT OF APPEAL CASE NO. B247188

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

TSVETANA YVANOVA,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

NEW CENTURY MORTGAGE CORPORATION, OCWEN LOAN
SERVICING, LLC, WESTERN PROGRESSIVE, LLC, and DEUTSCHE
BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

**After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division One
Case No. B247188**

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Richard L. Antognini, (CA Bar No. 075711)
LAW OFFICES OF RICHARD L.
ANTOIGNINI
819 I Street
Lincoln, California 95648-1742
Telephone: (916) 645-7278
E-Mail: rlalawyer@yahoo.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant
TSVETANA YVANOVA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENERED	1
WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. What the Second Amended Complaint Alleged.	4
B. Trial court proceedings.	7
C. The Court of Appeal Affirms.	9
D. Post-opinion proceedings.	12
ARGUMENT	13
A. This Court should grant review to end conflict and confusion in the lower California courts over the rules announced in <i>Glaski</i> and the dicta in <i>Jenkins</i> .	13
1. Background	13
2. <i>Glaski</i> and <i>Jenkins</i>	15
3. The offspring of <i>Jenkins</i>	16
B. <i>Jenkins</i> and its progeny are not consistent with California law or the language in the typical Deed of Trust.	19
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
California Cases	
<i>Adler v. Newell</i> , 109 Cal. 42 (1895)	20
<i>Burt v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , Action No. 14CECG00641 (Fresno County Superior Court June 4, 2014)	18
<i>Cockerell v. Title Ins. & Trust Co.</i> , 42 Cal.2d 284 (1954)	2, 3, 21
<i>Glaski v. Bank of America</i> , 218 Cal.App.4 th 1079 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jenkins v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 216 Cal.Ap.4 th 497 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keshtgar v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 2104 Cal.App.LEXIS 498 (Cal. Ct. App. 2 nd Dist., Div. Six June 9, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perez v. Bank of America</i> , Action No. KC066502 (Los Angeles Superior Court Feb. 24, 2014)	18
<i>Yvanova v. New Century Mortgage Corp.</i> , 226 Cal.App.4 th 495 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
Federal Cases	
<i>Barrionuevo v. Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 885 F.Supp.2d 964 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	15
<i>Culhane v. Aurora Loan Services</i> , 708 F.3d 282, 290 (1 st Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Ohlendorf v. American Home Servicing</i> , 279 F.R.D. 575 (E.D. Cal. 2010)	2

California Statutes	Page
Civil Code section 2924 (a) (1)	2
Civil Code section 2924 (a) (6)	3
California Rules of Court	
Rule 8.25 (b) (3)	13
Rule 8.264 (b) (3)	12
Rule 8.500 (b) (1)	18
